

No. 23-6365

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
SEP 13 2023
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2023

RODNEY ADAM HURDSMAN,

Petitioner,

-versus-

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Rodney A. Hurdman #02170782
TDCJ-CID, Robertson Unit
12071 Farm to Market Road 3522
Abilene, Texas 79601

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|--------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | ii |
| PARTIES..... | iii |
| RELATED CASES..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv-v |
| INDEX OF APPENDICES..... | vi |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii-ix |
| DECISIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3-12 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 13-27 |
| I. Conflict in State and Federal Courts on Whether Pursuant to Authoritive U.S. Supreme Court Decisions the Pretrial Period is a Critical Stage of the Criminal Proceedings for Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Purposes..... | 13-16 |
| A. Conflict in the Federal Appeal Courts..... | 13 |
| B. Federal Courts Have Issued COA Augmenting the Conflict... | 13 |
| C. Conflict in State Appeal and Supreme Courts..... | 14 |
| D. Authoritive Landmark U.S. Supreme Court Decisions Establish that the Pretrial Period is a Critical Stage of the Proceedings..... | 15 |
| II. Conflict in State Court Decisions Whether Complete Denial of Counsel During Plea Negotiations Constitute a Per Se Sixth Amendment Violation..... | 17-25 |
| A. Conflict with State Court Decisions..... | 17 |

| | | |
|------|--|-------|
| B. | Supreme Court of Kentucky Has Decided an Important Question of Federal Law that Should be Settled by the U.S. Supreme Court..... | 17 |
| C. | Plea Negotiations are a Critical Stage of the Criminal Proceedings..... | 17 |
| D. | Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel at Critical Stages..... | 19 |
| E. | Violation of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel at a Critical Stage and Per Se Presumptive Prejudice Review... . | 20 |
| F. | Granting Retained Counsel's Motion to Withdraw Without Notice and Defendant's Presence in Court Constitutes a Per Se Violation of the Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United State Constitution..... | 22 |
| 1. | Substantive and Procedural Due Process Right to Notice and Opportunity to be Present at Counsel's Motion to Withdraw Hearing..... | 22 |
| 2. | Defendant's Presence at the Hearing Would Have Contributed to His Opportunity to Defend Himself Against the Charge..... | 22 |
| 3. | Conflicting Federal and State Trial and Appeal Court Decisions..... | 24 |
| 4. | Retained Counsel's Motion to Withdraw Hearing Was a Critical Stage..... | 24 |
| 5. | Denied Counsel of Choice or to Have Counsel Appointed.. | 25 |
| III. | An Accused's Failure to Assert Their Right to a Speedy Trial and the Delay Before Trial Should Not be Attributed to the Defendant When They are Incarcerated and Without Counsel..... | 26-27 |
| A. | Supervisory Power of this Court is Required..... | 26 |
| B. | Contrary to and an Unreasonable Application of U.S. Supreme Court Decisions in Barker, Doggett and Brillon... . | 26 |
| C. | The U.S. District Court Relied on and Cited State Court Cases on §2254 Federal Habeas Corpus Review Outside the Limited Scope of Review Mandated by the AEDPA and U.S. Supreme Court Decisions..... | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Decision of Higginbotham, Graves, and Ho, Circuit Judges, of the Fifth Circuit U.S. Court of Appeals, in Hurdsman v. Lumpkin, Case No. 22-10280, judgment entered on June 15, 2023. The unpublished decision is cited at 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 14922.

APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of U.S. District Court Judge, Reed O'Connor, Northern District of Texas, in Hurdsman v. Lumpkin, Case No. 4:21-cv-427-0, judgment entered on February 18, 2022. The opinion and order is cited at 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29425.

APPENDIX C: Order of Fifth Circuit U.S. Court of Appeals, Circuit Judge, James L. Dennis, granting COA in Hurdsman v. Lumpkin, Case No. 4:21-cv-427-0, entered on October 21, 2022.

APPENDIX D: Decision of Sudderth, Meier, and Gabriel, Justices, of the Second Court of Appeals of Texas, in Hurdsman v. State, Case No. 02-17-319-CR, judgment entered on November 8, 2018. The unpublished decision is cited at 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 9193.

APPENDIX E: Order of Fifth Circuit U.S. Court of Appeals, Circuit Judge, James E. Graves, denying Petitioner's motion for leave to file petition for rehearing en banc out of time in Hurdsman v. Lumpkin, Case No. 22-10280, entered on August 7, 2023.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| Argersinger v. Hamlin, 407 U.S. 25 (1972)..... | 18 |
| Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 51 (1972)..... | 26, 27 |
| Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 (2002)..... | 15, 16, 20 |
| Bradley v. Henry, 413 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 24 |
| Campbell v. Rice, 408 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 24 |
| Coleman v. Alabama, 399 U.S. 1 (1970)..... | 15 |
| Deputy v. State, 500 A.2d 581 (Del. 1985)..... | 14 |
| Doggett v. United States, 505 U.S. 647 (1992)..... | 26, 27 |
| Ferrell v. State, 401 S.E.2d 741 (Ga. 1991)..... | 24 |
| Fusi v. O'Brien, 621 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 14 |
| Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... | 21, 26 |
| Graves v. Padula, 394 Fed. Appx. 978 (4th Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| Gutierrez v. Alameida, 120 Fed. Appx. 81 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 24 |
| Hale v. Gibson, 227 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 24 |
| Hamilton v. Alabama, 368 U.S. 52 (1961)..... | 15 |
| Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... | 27 |
| Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985)..... | 18 |
| Hughes v. State, 421 A.2d 69 (Md. Ct. App. 1980)..... | 24 |
| Iowa v. Tovar, 541 U.S. 77 (2004)..... | 15, 18 |
| Jackson v. State, 555 S.E.2d 835 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001)..... | 24 |
| Kentucky v. Stincer, 482 U.S. 730 (1987)..... | 22, 24, 25 |
| Lafler v. Cooper, 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)..... | 18 |
| Lee v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)..... | 19 |
| Lewis v. United States, 146 U.S. 370 (1892)..... | 25 |
| Lindh v. Murphy, 521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... | 27 |
| Marshall v. Rogers, 569 U.S. 58 (2013)..... | 19 |
| McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759 (1970)..... | 18 |
| Mempa v. Rhay, 389 U.S. 128 (1967)..... | 15 |
| Missouri v. Frye, 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)..... | 18 |
| Mitchell v. Mason, 325 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 13, 16 |
| Padilla v. Kentucky, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)..... | 18 |
| Penson v. Ohio, 488 U.S. 75 (1988)..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| People v. Cardenas, 411 P.3d 956 (Colo. App. 2015)..... | 24 |
| People v. Dixon, 263 Mich. 2004)..... | 14 |
| People v. White, 870 P.2d 424 (Colo. 1994)..... | 24 |
| Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)..... | 14,15,16,19 |
| Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470 (2000)..... | 20 |
| Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)..... | 22,25 |
| State v. Dunn, 74 P.3d 231 (Ariz. 2003)..... | 24 |
| State v. Lopez, 859 A.2d 898 (Conn. 2004)..... | 24 |
| Stone v. Commonwealth, 217 S.W.3d 233 (Ky. 2007)..... | 17,21 |
| Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688 (1984)..... | 13,16,19,20 |
| Tobin v. Commonwealth, 622 S.W.3d 663 (Ky. App. 2021)..... | 17 |
| United States v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... | 20,21 |
| United States v. Gonzales-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... | 25 |
| United States v. Henry, 447 U.S. 263 (1980)..... | 15 |
| United States v. Jones, 381 F.3d 114 (2nd Cir. 2004)..... | 24 |
| United States v. Oles, 994 F.2d 1525 (10th Cir. 1993)..... | 24 |
| United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967)..... | 15 |
| Urguhart v. State, 203 A.3d 719 (Del. 2019)..... | 14 |
| Van v. Jones, 475 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 15,21 |
| Vermont v. Brillon, 566 U.S. 81 (2009)..... | 26,27 |
| Weaver v. Massachusetts, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)..... | 21 |
| White v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 59 (1963)..... | 15 |
| Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... | 27 |
| Wright v. Van Patton, 552 U.S. 120 (2008) | 20 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|---------|
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2254..... | 2,12,26 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2254(d)..... | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1)..... | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(2)..... | 27 |

CODES

| | |
|---|----|
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 1.051(c-1)..... | 6 |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.07..... | 9 |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.07 §3(d)..... | 12 |

RULES

Tex. R. Evid. 901(a),(b)(5)..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 2,22

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... ii,2,13-22,25

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 2,15,21,22

FEDERAL PUBLIC LAW

The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA).

Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214..... 2,27
